

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANDALUSIAN GLOBAL DESIGNATED  
ACTIVITY COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN  
JOHN E. ROBERTS  
ADAM L. DEMING  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 526-9600

STEVEN O. WEISE  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2029 Century Park East,  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 284-4515

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN L. RATNER  
JEFFREY W. LEVITAN  
MARK D. HARRIS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

*Counsel for Respondent the Financial Oversight and  
Management Board for Puerto Rico, as representative for  
the Employees Retirement System of the Government of  
the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	1
I.    The Petition Presents Questions of State Law Only.....	12
A. State Law Governs Whether a Debtor Holds Pre-Petition “Property” Whose Proceeds Are Subject to a Creditor’s Security Interest. ....	13
B. The First Circuit Applied Puerto Rico Law to Determine ERS Lacked a Property Right to Employer Contri- butions .....	19
C. Because the Petition Raises Only Questions of State Law, It Should Be Denied.....	23
II.  There Is No Genuine Circuit Split over the Requirements of § 552(b).....	24
III. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Important Question.....	28

IV. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Review the Questions Presented .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	18
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992).....	15
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 267 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Carrasquillo v. Aponte Roque</i> , 682 F. Supp. 137 (D.P.R. 1988).....	19
<i>Fry v. Farm Bureau Oil Co.</i> , 119 N.E.2d 749 (Ill. 1954).....	27
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 1810 (1902).....	23
<i>In re Sunberg</i> , 729 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1984).....	15, 26
<i>Jones v. Salem Nat’l Bank (In re Fullop)</i> , 6 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	23

<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	27
<i>N.H. Bus. Dev. Corp. v.</i> <i>Cross Baking Co. (In re Cross Baking Co.)</i> , 818 F.2d 1027 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Nobleman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	14
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Redondo-Borges v. HUD</i> , 421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	14
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	18
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	14
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v.</i> <i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	14, 17
<i>Trinity Universal Ins. Co. v. First State Bank</i> , 183 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1944) .....	18

<i>United Hay Co. v. Ford</i> , 76 S.W.2d 480 (Tex. 1934) .....	18
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27
<i>United Va. Bank v. Slab Fork Coal Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Unsecured Creditors Comm. v.</i> <i>Marepcon Fin. Corp. (In re Bumper Sales, Inc.)</i> , 907 F.2d 1430 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Valley Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v.</i> <i>Spectrum Scan, LLC (In re Tracy Broad. Corp.)</i> , 696 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	13, 23
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963).....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	17
<b>Statutes and Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 110(a)(5) .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 552 .....	7

11 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	7, 11
11 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 928(a).....	7, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6321 .....	16
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(1) .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2121(b).....	23
48 U.S.C. § 2146 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2162 .....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2164 .....	7
3 L.P.R.A. §§ 761-7 .....	4
3 L.P.R.A. § 781(e).....	6
3 L.P.R.A. § 786-5.....	6
3 L.P.R.A. § 787 .....	6
3 L.P.R.A. §§ 761–788.....	4
3 L.P.R.A. §§ 787e–787f .....	5
U.C.C. § 9-408, Cmt. 3.....	19
